
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Acting Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4230 Gemma Sung

Your ref: Our ref   GS/RG Date: 26th May 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00pm 

on THURSDAY, 3RD JUNE, 2021 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service 

Headquarters.

There are 10 socially distanced available seats in the Liverpool Suite for the public to 
attend the meeting.  These seats are available on a first come first serve basis, so 
please contact DemocraticServices@merseyfire.gov.uk with your details if you 
require one.  
The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link: 
https://youtu.be/kGJ0bGg4B_A
If there are any technical issues with the live stream, the recording of the meeting will 
be uploaded to Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service’s YouTube page after the meeting 
has ended.  

Yours faithfully,

PP – G. Sung

Acting Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

mailto:DemocraticServices@merseyfire.gov.uk


2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 JUNE 2021

AGENDA

Members

Anthony Boyle, Independent Person
Janet Grace
Edna Finneran
Linda Maloney (Chair)
Lisa Preston
Allan Brame

1.  Preliminary Matters 
The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11th February 2021, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.

3.  Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 30)
To consider the attached report from the Authority’s External Auditors – 
Grant Thornton, concerning the External Audit Plan 2020-21.  

4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 31 - 42)
To consider Report CFO/024/21 of the Director of Finance, concerning the 
activities of the Treasury Management operation and actual performance 
against the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2020/21. This report meets the 
requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
The Authority is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations 
issued under the Local Government Act 2003.



4

5.  2020/21 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 43 - 
56)
To consider Report CFO/027/21 of the Director of Finance, concerning the 
Annual Year End Internal Audit report for 2020/21.

6.  THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/2021 (Pages 57 - 72)
To consider Report CFO/025/21 of the Director of Finance, concerning 
the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement. This statement fulfils 
the Authority’s statutory requirement to prepare a statement of internal 
control in accordance with proper practices, and to present an annual 
review of the effectiveness of the current system.

7.  2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 73 - 78)
To consider Report CFO/026/21 of the Director of Finance, concerning the 
proposed Internal Audit plan for 2021/22 and to seek comments from 
Members on the plan.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

11 FEBRUARY 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Janet Grace, 
Lisa Preston, Allan Brame and Edna Finneran

Also Present: Anthony Boyle (Independent Person)

Apologies of absence were received from: 

8. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

At the start of the meeting, the Chair of the Authority thanked everyone for attending 
and welcomed any members of the press or public who were observing the 
proceedings. 

The Chair of the Authority then introduced the meeting and provided all present with 
an overview of how this remote meeting would work and some housekeeping. 

A roll call was taken of all Members present, to confirm that they could hear and be 
heard; and that they could see and be seen. 

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to any 
item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt 
information. 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 26th November 2020 
were approved as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3. FINA
[...]
nfidence

15

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 23



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 

2019)

P
age 24

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 25



Commercial in confidence

P
age 26



Commercial in confidence

P
age 27



Commercial in confidence

P
age 28



Commercial in confidence

P
age 29



P
age 30



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE:  3RD JUNE 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/024/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

IAN CUMMINS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
PROCUREMENT

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

SLT

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21 
ANNUAL REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. To advise Members of the activities of the Treasury Management operation and 
actual performance against the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2020/21. This report 
meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Authority is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003.

Recommendation

2. That Members note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 (attached 
as Appendix A) 

Introduction and Background

3. Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money market 
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks.”

4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities has 
been adopted by the Authority and a Treasury Policy Statement incorporated in 
Financial Regulations in accordance with the requirements of the Code. The 
arrangements for reportin
[...]
carried out in compliance with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the 
borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority under the 
prudential code. 

Annual Outturn Treasury Management report
8. The Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 is attached as Appendix A to 

this report and demonstrates that treasury management activity has been carried 
out in-line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and therefore within 
the borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority throughout 
the year. Treasury Management practices have maintained full compliance with 
the relevant Codes and Statutes.

Page 32



9. The Authority’s Treasury Management function is carried out by Liverpool City 
Council via a service level agreement.

Equality and Diversity Implications

10. None arising from this report.

Staff Implications

11. None arising from this report.

Legal Implications

12. This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities.  The Authority is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

13. The cost of Treasury Management Services was £22,982 in 2020/21 and was 
provided by Liverpool City Council.

14. The Authority’s overall debt outstanding during the year reduced from £37.335m 
to £36.885m:-

Opening 
Position

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Closing 
Position

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
PWLB 37,335 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -250 0 -200 0 36,885

For Periods ending (2020/21)

15. The reduction in debt of £0.450m was due to the repayment of two loans totalling 
£0.4m that matured in the year. Note that the closing debt figure of £36.885m 
excludes £0.2m of short-term borrowing provided by Liverpool City Council as 
this was just overnight funding made av
[...]
n accordance with an 
authority’s corporate objectives, i.e. recognising climate, diversity and innovation, 
commercial investment being proportionate to budgets, expanding the capital 
strategy section on commercial activities, replacing the “gross debt and the CFR” 
with the liability benchmark as a graphical prudential indicator.

23. Proposed changes to the Treasury Management Code include requiring job 
specifications and “knowledge and skills” schedules for treasury management 
roles to be included in the Treasury Management Practices (TMP) document and 
formally reviewed, a specific treasury management committee for Markets in 

Page 41



Financial Instruments Directive regulations (MiFID II) professional clients and a 
new TMP 13 on Environmental, Social and Governance Risk Management.  

IFRS 16
24. The implementation of the new IFRS 16 Leases accounting standard has been 

delayed for a further year until 2022/23.

CONCLUSION
25. Treasury Management activity in 2020/21 has been carried out in compliance 

with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury 
management limits set by the Authority under the prudential code.

Page 42



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 03 JUNE 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/027/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

IAN CUMMINS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
PROCUREMENT

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

 IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

SLT

TITLE OF REPORT: 2020/21 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 2020/21 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT 

Purpose of Report

1. To present to Members the Annual Year End Internal Audit report for 2020/21.

Recommendation

2. That Members note the contents of the report.
 

Introduction and Background

1. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function established by the 
management of an organisation for the review of the internal control system as a 
service to the organisation. It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the 
adequacy of internal control as a contribution to the proper economic, efficient 
and effective use of resources (Source: Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government).

2. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and 
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems 
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015). 

3. In order to fulfil these functions the Authority buy-in Internal Audit service’s from 
Liverpool City Council. Each year Internal Audit submit a plan for their work 
following consultation with the Director of Finance and other key officers. This 
plan is set based upon an assessment of risks, previous findings and the 
relationship with External Audit work.  The 2020/21 plan was considered by the 
Audit Committee on 4th June, 2020 (CFO/024/20).

4. The Internal Audit outturn report for 2020/21 is attached as Appendix A. On the 
basis of the reviews undertaken Internal Audit have concluded that;

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



“it is our opinion that we can provide Substantial Assurance that the system of 
internal control in place at Merseyside Fire & Rescue accords with proper 
practice. This opinion is based on the individual assurance levels we have 
provided for each of the audit reviews undertaken during the year and includes 
consideration of the wider sources of assurance provided to the Authority”…..“No 
significant issues were identified in the course of the fundamental systems audits. 
The audit coverage during the year has provided sufficient evidence that controls 
in place to govern the core financial systems are sound and that they are 
substantially adhered to”.…. “In our audit of each of these key financials we were 
able to provide positive opinions for all of these reviews. No significant control 
weaknesses were identified and a strong control environment continues to be 
maintained”

5. COVID-19 has had a minimal impact on the delivery of the internal audit work for 
2020/21 and there were no significant changes to the planned work, although 
there are elements of the work yet to be finalised. The fundamental system audits 
performed required more time than initially envisaged, in part due to the necessity 
to work remotely due to COVID-19. Some of the non-fundamental system audits 
were not undertaken as they were no longer required due to process changes in 
the year or they were no longer applicable, (special services charging process). 
Some of the audit reviews have been deferred until 2021/22 as either audit work 
was re-directed to other reviews or COVID-19 meant the review would not be as 
effective as MFRS staff were pre-occupied with dealing with the challenges of 
COVID-19. Appendix A provides a brief overview of the key findings of each audit 
carried out in 2020/21. 

6. During the year Internal Audit have completed seven audits and a further two are 
at the reporting or review stage. All of the completed audit reviews found a high 
level of assurance in the current system of control and governance and that any 
potential corporate risk to the Authority was negligible. The table below 
summaries the audit review and findings:

Audit Title Control 
Environment Compliance Corporate 

Impact
General Ledger Substantial Substantial Minor
Creditors Substantial Substantial Minor
Debtors Substantial Substantial Minor
Medium Term Financial Plan Substantial Substantial Minor
Budgetary Control Substantial Substantial Minor
Payroll* Good (tbc) Substantial (tbc) Minor (tbc)
Payroll Good (tbc) Substantial (tbc) Minor (tbc)
HMICFRS Inspection outcome n/a n/a n/a
Lease / Provided ESV car 
controls In review In review In review

Special Services charging process Deleted
Asset and inventory processes Deferred
Cyber Security Deferred

Page 44



7. During the period June 2020 to May 2021, Internal Audit followed up on a number 
of outstanding audit recommendations from historic audit reviews going back as 
far as 2012/13. The review found 25 recommendations yet to be certified as being 
actioned by the Service. The overall position at the end of the review was that of 
the 25 recommendations actively followed up, 5 recommendations have been 
closed and the implementation of the other 20 has either 

 been actioned by the Service and is awaiting Internal Audit 
confirmation, or

 a new system or process has been introduced by the Service and 
Internal Audit will evaluate if the required control measures have been 
satisfied at the next review of that Service area, or

 MFRS officers require an extension to the agreed deadline due to 
either staff changes, or, resources have been redirected to manage 
COVID-19 challenges.

Appendix A provides more details on these audit recommendations. Over the 
next few months all of these recommendations will be completed.

8. Copies of any audit report can be made available to any member of the 
committee should they wish to review the contents and recommendations in 
greater detail.

Equality and Diversity Implications

9. There are no Equality or Diversity Implications contained within this report.

Staff Implications

10. There are no staff implications contained within this report.

Legal Implications

11. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and 
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems. 
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 s.5(1)).

Financial Implications & Value for Money

12. The cost of the Internal Audit Service from Liverpool City Council in 2020/21 was 
£35,500.  The Authority had made adequate budget provision to pay for these 
audit services.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

13. None contained within this report.

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters

Page 45



14. The Authority is committed to ensuring strong internal control processes are in 
place to ens
[...]
 not provide such an absolute assurance.

2.7 This opinion is based solely on the matters that came to our attention during the 
course of our internal audit reviews and is not an opinion on all elements of the risk 
management, control and governance processes of the Service.

2.8 Internal Audit uses an overall opinion grading for audits and certain responsive work 
which is based on the ratings of the audit recommendations being made and is 
explained in more detail in section 8.  The table below summarises the opinions 
given on internal audit work in 2020/21.

Fig 1 Summary of Opinions provided in 2020/21 

Assurance Level Control 
Environment

Compliance

Substantial 5 7
Good 2 -
Acceptable / Limited / None - -
Total Audits Completed 7 7

Page 50



Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21

6

3 Summary of Audit Work Completed

3.1 The opinion of the Head of Internal Audit is informed significantly by the results of 
audits of the Authority’s fundamental systems. These are the major systems which 
underpin the system of internal control and financial reporting.

3.2 No significant issues were identified in the course of the fundamental systems 
audits. The audit coverage during the year has provided sufficient evidence that 
controls in place to govern the core financial systems are sound and that they are 
substantially adhered to. A summary of the outcomes of the audits for these systems 
for the year is set out below in Fig 2.

Fig 2 Completed fundamental systems audits in 2020/21 

Audit Title Control 
Environment

Compliance Corporate 
Impact

General Ledger
Creditors
Debtors
Medium Term 
Financial Plan
Budgetary Control

Substantial Substantial Minor

Payroll* Good (tbc) Substantial (tbc) Minor (tbc)
Payroll Good (tbc) Substantial (tbc) Minor (tbc)

Definition
*Old year carry fwd, completed in 20/21

Fundamental Systems
3.3 In our audit of each of these key financials we were able to provide positive opinions 

for all of these reviews. No significant control
[...]
s to ensure they adequately demonstrate accurate and appropriate mileage 
ie business only for provided vehicles apart from the limited personal mileage 
allowed for home/office/home use. 

Contingency/Responsive/Advice and Assistance
3.9 No contingency/responsive work was identified this financial year; however the 

fundamental system audits performed required more time than initially envisaged, in 
part due to the necessity to work remotely. The contingency budget was used to 
complete this programmed work. The following audits were not undertaken but those 
deferred will be incorporated into the 2021/22 audit plan.

Fig 4 Audits deleted/deferred from the 2020/21 audit plan

Audit Title
Special Services charging process Deleted
Asset and inventory processes Deferred
Cyber Security Deferred

4 Recommendation Implementation 

4.1 Where applicable, Internal Audit reports will include action plans detailing 
recommendations for improvement supported by agreed management actions. An 
officer is nominated with responsibility for each recommendation and an 
implementation date agreed.

4.2 Audit recommendations are graded as medium, high or essential/strategic with the 
latter being the most critical and indicating, for example, an absence or failure of a 
fundamental control where there is no compensating control. Internal Audit aims to 
follow up all essential / strategic recommendations within a month of their target 
implementation date, and all high and medium recommendations within three 
months. 

Page 52



Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21

8

4.3 During the period June 2020 to May 2021, Internal Audit followed up audit 
recommendations from historic audit reviews going back as far as 2012/13. The 
review found 25 recommendations yet to be certified as being actioned by the 
Service. The overall position is that of the 25 recommendations actively followed up, 
5 recommendations have been closed and the implementation of the other 20 has 
either 
 been actioned and is awaiting Internal Audit confirmation, or
 a new system or process has been introduced and Internal Audit will evaluate if 

the required control measures have been satisfied at the next review of that 
Service area, or

 MFRS officers require an extension to the agreed deadline due to either staff 
changes or resources have been redirected to manage COVID-19 challenges.

Table 5 below details the recommendations that are still ongoing.

Fig 5: Analysis of recommendations followed up between June 2020 and May 
2021. The table identifies the number of Essential/ Strategic (E/S) and High (H) 
audit recommendations issued that have yet to be implemented. 

Ongoing RecommendationsAudit Area E/S H M Total

Payroll - 2 - 2
Data Protection Regulations 2 - - 2
Procurement 1 - 2 3
Older Audits
Ancillary Fleet - 4 5 9
Devolved Arrangements - 3 - 3
Income Generation - 1 - 1
Total 3 10 7 20

4.4 Payroll – the Service agreed to formalise its approach to honorarium / additional 
responsibility payments. MFRS officers have amended the current ARA policy to 
incorporate ARA authorisation procedures but the amendment has yet to be shared 
formally with Internal Audit.  In addition, the Service agreed to prepare a new 
policy/instruction covering pay adjustments that would include recommendation that 
the Director of POD be given the discretion over the terms to be applied in the 
recovery of overpayments. It is understood that this policy has now been drafted but 
the change has yet to be shared formally with Internal Audit.

4.5 Data Protection Regulations – the Service have completed Information Asset 
Registers, but Internal Audit recommended that the privacy notices should be 
reviewed, and, documentation developed to outline how processes for managing 
and updating the registers will operate. Although Internal Audit understand that the 
privacy notices have been reviewed and updated we have not yet confirmed this to 
be so. The Service has yet to complete the documenta
[...]
low for POD/Payroll/Finance application, and consider 
potential improvements through greater automated data integration.

15

Strategic Reviews / Client directed / Ad hoc reviews 58

Contingency - Investigations/Responsive / Advice & Assistance 17

Follow up  on implementation of previous audit recommendations. 5 

Audit Management 8 

Total Planned Days 135 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	3 Audit Plan 2020/21
	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix A: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT

	5 2020/21 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
	Appendix A: 2020/21 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

	6 THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/2021
	Appendix 1: 2020/21 THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

	7 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	Appendix A: 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

3 JUNE 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Anthony Boyle, 
Edna Finneran and Lisa Preston

Also Present: Director of Finance, Monitoring Officer & CFO

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Brame and 
Cllr Janet Grace

8. Chair's Announcement 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

The Chair announced that this would have been Cllr Brame’s last Committee 
Meeting and wanted thanks noted to him for all his hard work and support whilst 
he was part of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.  

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to 
the disclosure of exempt information. 

Members resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.



2. Minutes of previous meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11th February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.

3. Audit Plan 2020/21 

Members considered the report of the Authority’s External Auditors – Grant 
Thornton, concerning the External Audit Plan 2020-21.  

Key Audit Partner, Georgia Jones, from Grant Thornton gave a brief introduction 
about the report highlighting the risks deemed significant as identified in the 
report and clarifying what work Grant Thornton will be doing to respond to that 
risk during the course of the audit.  

Members were advised that Grant Thornton are required to obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence to support the  the information in financial 
statements.    

The Authority’s Value for Money (VFM) arrangement will continue to be 
monitored from its outturn for 2020-21 to its planned position for 2021-22.  Any 
findings will be summarised in the Auditors Annual Report which will be brought 
to the Authority later this year.  

It was added that any proposed work and fees were discussed with the Director 
of Finance and Procurement.  

Before the accounts can be audited they need to be prepared and this will be 
complete by June 2021.  

Members resolved that:  

the External Audit Plan 2020-21, be noted.  

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT 

Members considered Report CFO/024/21 of the Director of Finance and 
Procurement, concerning the activities of the Treasury Management operation 
and actual performance against the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2020/21.  

Members receive regular updates on the Treasury Management performance 
against the strategy, as part of the quarterly financial review reports and the 
interim Treasury Management report during 2020/21.

Members were given a brief introduction of the report confirming that the 
Treasury Management performance and activity for the year has been carried 
out in-line with the approved strategy and within borrowing and Treasury 
Management limits set by the Authority at the start of the year.  



Members were advised of the Treasury Management activity for 2020/21 as 
follows:-
• no new borrowing was arranged in the year;
• outstanding debt fell by £0.450m to £36.885m;
• investments increased from £27.0m to £29.0m; and
• the TM practices maintained full compliance with the approved strategy 

and relevant Codes & Statutes.  
A more detailed review of the Treasury Management performance was attached 
as Appendix A to the report.  

Members asked why a short term loan was received from Liverpool City Council 
(LCC) and were informed that Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority have an 
agreement with LCC regarding short term borrowing and that they are only 
taken, if needed, on an over-night basis if the Authority’s bank account has a 
cash shortfall in relation to expected payments going out the next day.  

Members resolved that: 

The Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21, be noted.  

5. 2020/21 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

Members considered Report CFO/027/21 of the Director of Finance and 
Procurement, concerning the Annual Year End Internal Audit report for 2020/21.  

Members were given a brief introduction of the report outlining the reviews 
carried out by the internal auditor during 2020/21 and their view on the 
performance of the system of internal control in place at Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority (MFRA) for the year. 

The conclusion of Internal Audit was that the Authority’s fundamental financial 
control system could provide;
• substantial assurance that the system of internal control in place accords 

with proper practice;
• that the system controls in place to govern the core financial systems are 

sound and that they are substantially adhered to; and
• no significant control weaknesses were identified and a strong control 

environment continues to be maintained.

With regards to the completed audit reviews carried out in the year:-
• Internal Audit have completed their reviews of the fundamental finance 

systems.  All completed audits have shown a substantial compliance of 
the approved controls and processes and a good to substantial control 
environment.

• Some of the non-fundamental system audits were not undertaken as they 
were no longer required or they were no longer applicable.  Some of the 
audit reviews have been deferred until 2021/22 as either audit work was 
re-directed to other reviews or COVID-19 meant the review would not be 



as effective as Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) staff were 
pre-occupied with dealing with the challenges of COVID-19. 

During the period June 2020 to May 2021, the Internal Audit followed up on a 
number of outstanding audit recommendations from historic audit reviews going 
back as far as 2012/13.  The review found 25 medium to low risk 
recommendations yet to be certified as being actioned by the Service. The 
overall position at the end of the review was that of the 25 recommendations 
actively followed up, 5 recommendations have been closed and the 
implementation of the other 20 they have either:
• been actioned by MFRS and the Service is awaiting Internal Audit 

confirmation; or
• a new system or process has been introduced by the Service and 

Internal Audit will evaluate if the required control measures have been 
satisfied at the next review of that Service area; or

• MFRS officers require an extension to the agreed deadline due to either 
staff changes or resources have been redirected to manage COVID-19 
challenges.

Members were advised that none of the above recommendations or any of the 
2020/21 audit reviews have identified any weaknesses that would have a 
potential significant corporate impact risk for the Authority.

A brief overview of the key findings of each audit carried out in 2020/21 were 
provided in Appendix A attached to the report.  

Members resolved that:

The contents of the report, be noted.  

6. THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/2021 

Members considered Report CFO/025/21 of the Director of Finance and 
Procurement, concerning the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement.  

The Authority is required to prepare an annual statement reviewing the 
Authority’s governance and systems of internal control arrangements that were 
in operation during the year. 

Members were advised that the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix A), 
meets the requirement to review and consider the effectiveness of the 
governance framework, including the system of internal control, that the 
Authority has had in place during 2020/21.  

The key elements of the Governance Framework outlines systems and 
processes, and shows the effectiveness that underpinned the Authority’s 
governance and internal control arrangements in the year.

The current governance and internal control arrangements of the Year-end 
Review, continue to be regarded as fit for purpose and the review provides an 



acceptable overall assurance of the effectiveness of the Authority’s system of 
internal control.

There are some potential risks and challenges with regards to Significant 
Governance Issues that the Authority may face in 2021/22 and the future. The 
current belief is that the Authority has sufficient financial resilience to meet these 
challenges, or, if necessary allow the Authority time to approve plans to meet 
these challenges on a permanent basis.  

Members queried that if they sat on Audit & Governance for their Local 
Authority, was ok to be a part of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority’s Audit 
Committee.  It was confirmed that this is acceptable as the Local Authority has a 
different style of set up.  

Members resolved that:

The Annual Governance Statement, be approved.  This was then certified by 
the Chair of the Committee, Chief Fire Officer and Director of Finance and 
Procurement signing The Annual Governance Statement.

7. 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Members considered Report CFO/026/21 of the Director of Finance and 
Procurement, concerning the Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and to 
seek comments from Members on the plan.  

Members were advised that the Authority buys in 112 audit days a year as part 
of the Service Level Agreement with Liverpool City Council’s Internal Audit 
Service.  As a result of some of the service audit reviews being deferred in 
2020/21, 23 audit days have been carried forward from 2020/21. The report 
outlines in Appendix A, the proposed allocation of the 135 audit days over 
various audit reviews in 2021/22. 

It was highlighted to Members that the plan must include a review of the 
fundamental financial systems in order to provide assurance to the Authority, 
Director of Finance & Procurement and External Auditor that the systems had 
met the required financial administration standards, including the relevant 
internal control processes during the year. 47 audit days have been allocated 
for this work.

The Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) considered what strategic reviews should 
be put forward for 2021/22 and have allocated 58 audit days to cover the 5 
strategic reviews outlined in the Appendix.

Members were informed that the balance of audit days, which is 30, is taken up 
by ad hoc investigations, unplanned audits and audit management work 
throughout the year.  



Members resolved that: 

the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan, be approved.  

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 28 September 2021


